Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Non-Entitlement Unit of Local Government Request for Payment

The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Act) mandates that the state of Utah (State) distribute Coronavirus Local
Fiscal Recovery Fund (CLFRF) monies, received from the U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury), to non-

entitlement units of local government' (NEU) in Utah.? The NEU listed below (Recipient) is not a subrecipient of
the State. The Recipient is responsible for understanding and adhering to all Treasury guidance and regulations as
well as any other applicable federal, state (such as provisions under U.C.A. 67-3 and 36-12-15) and local
regulations governing the use of these funds.

DISTRIBUTION PROCESS
For this Request for Payment to be processed, the Recipient is required to complete and sign the following
documents*:

e Recipient Distribution Information and Budget Certification (page iii)*

e Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Award Terms and Conditions (pages 1-5)

e Assurances of Compliance with Civil Rights Requirements (pages 6-8)

Once this Request for Payment has been completed, signed, and submitted to the Governor’s Office of Planning
and Budget (GOPB), GOPB will review and verify the information submitted. After review and verification is
complete, the Recipient’s first tranche of Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund monies will be promptly
transferred. The timing, amount, and conditions for the second tranche are subject to change by Congress or the
Treasury as allowed by the Act. With questions, please contact Taylor Kauffman in the Governor’s Office of
Planning and Budget (tkauffman(@utah.gov).

TRANSFER TO THE STATE

Section 603(c)(4) of the Act provides that, “a metropolitan city, non-entitlement unit of local government, or
county receiving a payment from funds made available under this section may transfer such funds to the State in
which such entity is located.” If an NEU would like to decline its funding allocation and transfer funds to the
State, the Treasury will consider this action as a cancellation of the award on the part of the eligible NEU and a
modification of the award to the State. The State will not be required to transfer the amount of the payment to the
NEU. As part of this process, the NEU must provide a signed notice to the State (Treasury will provide a standard
notice form for this use which will be posted at gopb.utah.gov when available). If the NEU does not provide such

1. Nonentitlement units of local governments are local governments typically serving a population under 50,000.

2. Counties and metropolitan cities identified by the Treasury will receive a direct payment from the Treasury and are not eligible to
receive a separate payment through this Request for Payment.

3. Please note that this Request for Payment can only be signed by an authorized representative with legal authority to bind the
government entity (e.g., the Chief Executive Officer of the government entity).

4. Because NEUs are prime recipients of CLFRF monies, the State has not added additional terms or conditions to this Request for
Payment, but must collect basic information to disburse funding.



notice, it will remain legally obligated under the award with respect to accounting for the use of the funds and the
reporting on such use.

REALLOCATION

An NEU should notify the State of its acceptance of the funds (by filling out and signing this Request for
Payment) or transfer the funds to the State (by filling out the Treasury standard notice form mentioned above) by
July 11, 2021, to allow the State to process the payment in a timely manner. After July 21, 2021, GOPB will make
at least two additional attempts to contact the NEU. If no response is given by August 20, 2021, GOPB will
consider the NEU unresponsive. Funds allocated to an unresponsive NEU will be reallocated to the other NEUs.

TREASURY RESOURCES
For more information on these funds please see the currently available resources below:

Section 603 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

The Treasury’s Interim Final Rule

Guidance on Distribution of Funds to Non-Entitlement Units of Local Government
The Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Fact Sheet

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Frequently Asked Questions
The Treasury Website Page for Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
Compliance and Reporting Guidance

AFTER AWARD INSTRUCTIONS

Recipient should retain a copy of these award documents for its own records, as well as for inclusion in
the Recipient’s first report to Treasury due October 31, 2021. Reporting guidance from the Treasury can
be found here.

Recipient should register at SAM.gov as soon as possible after receiving the award, if the Recipient is not
already registered.

Recipient should retain the NEU Recipient Number (provided in Attachment A) as an identifying number
for the lifecycle of the program, including for reporting purposes.

The top-line budget total will be verified against a copy of the appropriate budget documents submitted in
the Recipient’s first report to the Treasury.

Recipient should continue to watch for communications from Treasury and GOPB, particularly regarding
the use of funds and reporting requirements.

Recipient is requested to notify GOPB within 30 days when the contact information or authorized
representative changes.

i



RECIPIENT DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION AND BUDGET CERTIFICATION
CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND

Recipient
Municipality Name (Recipient

Street Address: 1777 N. Meadowlark Dr
City, State, ZIP Code: Apple Valley Utah 84737

DUNS Number: 60-653-5107
30-0294253

): Town of Apple Valley

Tax Identification Number:

Method of Distribution
Municipality’s preferred method of disbursement:

Funds deposited the same way monthly sales tax distributions are received, with the PTIF or bank
account on file with the Office of the State Treasurer

Other (the payment will be delayed until you are contacted to verify arrangements)

Contact Information
Contact Person Name:

Jeff Voran
Administrator

Contact Person Phone: #39-668-6536
|- accounting@applevalleyut.gov

Contact Person Title:

Contact Person Emai

Authorized Representative
Authorized Representative Name:

Dale Beddo
Mayor

Authorized Representative Title:

Authorized Representative’s Email: mayor@applevalleyut.gov

Budget Information
a. Please provide the annual total operating budget dollar amount, including general fund and other
funds, in effect as of January 27, 2020 $350,147

i.  Link to the budget. Please provide a link from the State Auditor’s website for the budget

referenc ed abOVC « https://reporting.auditor.utah.gov/servlet/servlet.FileDownload?file=0151K000003dWyBQAU

ii.  OR provide a PDF copy of the budget. If a link is not available for this budget, please attach
a PDF copy of the budget referenced above

b. OR if the Recipient did not have a formal budget as of January 27, 2020, please provide the most
recent top-line annual expenditure total as of January 27, 2020

Budget Certification

I Dale Beddo certify that the above top-line budget total for the budget in effect
as of January 27, 2020, or expenditure total, is complete and accurate.

R Date: 07/15/2021

Dale Beddo (Jul 15,2021 14:10 MDT)

Authorized Representative Signature

il



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

Recipient name and address: | DUNS Number: gg_g53.5107

Town of Apple Valley Taxpayer Identification Number:

1777 N. Meadowlark Dr 30-0294253
Apple Valley Utah 84737

Assistance Listing Number: 21.027

Sections 602(b) and 603(b) of the Social Security Act (the Act) as added by section 9901 of the
American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) authorize the Department of the
Treasury (Treasury) to make payments to certain recipients from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund.

Recipient hereby agrees, as a condition to receiving such payment from Treasury, to the terms
attached hereto.

Recipient: Town of Apple Valley

ale Beano

Dale Beddo (Jul 15,2021 14:10 MDT)

Authorized Representative: Dgle Beddo

Date signed: 07/15/2021

U.S. Department of the Treasury:

Authorized Representative:
Title:
Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE

The information collected will be used for the U.S. Government to process requests for support. The
estimated burden associated with this collection of information is 15 minutes per response. Comments
concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate and suggestions for reducing this burden should be
directed to the Office of Privacy, Transparency and Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500
Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20220. DO NOT send the form to this address. An agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless
it displays a valid control number assigned by OMB.




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
AWARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Use of Funds.

a.

Recipient understands and agrees that the funds disbursed under this award may only be
used in compliance with section 603(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act), Treasury’s
regulations implementing that section, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the
foregoing.

Recipient will determine prior to engaging in any project using this assistance that it has
the institutional, managerial, and financial capability to ensure proper planning,
management, and completion of such project.

Period of Performance. The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereof and

ends on December 31, 2026. As set forth in Treasury’s implementing regulations, Recipient
may use award funds to cover eligible costs incurred during the period that begins on March
3, 2021, and ends on December 31, 2024.

Reporting. Recipient agrees to comply with any reporting obligations established by Treasury
as they relate to this award.

Maintenance of and Access to Records

a.

Recipient shall maintain records and financial documents sufficient to evidence compliance
with section 603(c) of the Act, Treasury’s regulations implementing that section, and
guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing.

The Treasury Office of Inspector General and the Government Accountability Office, or
their authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to records (electronic and
otherwise) of Recipient in order to conduct audits or other investigations.

Records shall be maintained by Recipient for a period of five (5) years after all funds have
been expended or returned to Treasury, whichever is later.

Pre-award Costs. Pre-award costs, as defined in 2 C.F.R. § 200.458, may not be paid with

funding from this award.

Administrative Costs. Recipient may use funds provided under this award to cover both direct
and indirect costs.

Cost Sharing. Cost sharing or matching funds are not required to be provided by Recipient.

Conflicts of Interest. Recipient understands and agrees it must maintain a conflict of
interest policy consistent with 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(c) and that such conflict of interest policy
is applicable to each activity funded under this award. Recipient and subrecipients must
disclose in writing to Treasury or the pass-through entity, as appropriate, any potential
conflict of interest affecting the awarded funds in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112.




9. Compliance with Applicable Law and Regulations.

a.

C.

Recipient agrees to comply with the requirements of section 603 of the Act, regulations
adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, and guidance issued by Treasury
regarding the foregoing. Recipient also agrees to comply with all other applicable federal
statutes, regulations, and executive orders, and Recipient shall provide for such compliance
by other parties in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this award.

Federal regulations applicable to this award include, without limitation, the following:

11

1il.

1v.

Viil.

1X.

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may
determine are inapplicable to this Award and subject to such exceptions as may be
otherwise provided by Treasury. Subpart F — Audit Requirements of the Uniform
Guidance, implementing the Single Audit Act, shall apply to this award.

Universal Identifier and System for Award Management (SAM), 2 C.F.R. Part 25,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 25 is
hereby incorporated by reference.

Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R. Part 170,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 170 is
hereby incorporated by reference.

OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension
(Nonprocurement), 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or
condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described
in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and
Treasury’s implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19.

Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, pursuant to which the award term set
forth in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix XII to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by
reference.

Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 C.F.R. Part 20.

New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 C.F.R. Part 21.

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C.
§§ 4601-4655) and implementing regulations.

Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations.

Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award include,
without limitation, the following:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d et seq.) and Treasury’s
implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 22, which prohibit discrimination on the
basis of race, color, or national origin under programs or activities receiving federal
financial assistance;



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ii.  The Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§ 3601
et seq.), which prohibits discrimination in housing on the basis of race, color,
religion, national origin, sex, familial status, or disability;

ii.  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794), which
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under any program or activity
receiving federal financial assistance;

iv.  The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 6101 et seq.), and
Treasury’s implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 23, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving federal
financial assistance; and

v.  Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§
12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under
programs, activities, and services provided or made available by state and local
governments or instrumentalities or agencies thereto.

Remedial Actions. In the event of Recipient’s noncompliance with section 603 of the Act, other
applicable laws, Treasury’s implementing regulations, guidance, or any reporting or other
program requirements, Treasury may impose additional conditions on the receipt of a
subsequent tranche of future award funds, if any, or take other available remedies as set
forth in 2 C.F.R. § 200.339. In the case of a violation of section 603(c) of the Act regarding the
use of funds, previous payments shall be subject to recoupment as provided in section 603(e)
of the Act.

Hatch Act. Recipient agrees to comply, as applicable, with requirements of the Hatch Act (5
U.S.C. §§ 1501-1508 and 7324-7328), which limit certain political activities of State or local
government employees whose principal employment is in connection with an activity
financed in whole or in part by this federal assistance.

False Statements. Recipient understands that making false statements or claims in connection
with this award is a violation of federal law and may result in criminal, civil, or administrative
sanctions, including fines, imprisonment, civil damages and penalties, debarment from
participating in federal awards or contracts, and/or any other remedy available by law.

Publications. Any publications produced with funds from this award must display the
following language: “This project [is being| [was] supported, in whole or in part, by federal
award number [enter project FAIN] awarded to [name of Recipient] by the U.S. Department
of the Treasury.”

Debts Owed the Federal Government.

a. Any funds paid to Recipient (1) in excess of the amount to which Recipient is finally
determined to be authorized to retain under the terms of this award; (2) that are
determined by the Treasury Office of Inspector General to have been misused; or (3)
that are determined by Treasury to be subject to a repayment obligation pursuant to
section 603(e) of the Act and have not been repaid by Recipient shall constitute a debt
to the federal government.

b. Any debts determined to be owed the federal government must be paid promptly by



Recipient. A debt is delinquent if it has not been paid by the date specified in Treasury’s
initial written demand for payment, unless other satisfactory arrangements have been
made or if the Recipient knowingly or improperly retains funds that are a debt as

defined in paragraph 14(a). Treasury will take any actions available to it to collect such
a debt.

15. Disclaimer.

a.

The United States expressly disclaims any and all responsibility or liability to Recipient
or third persons for the actions of Recipient or third persons resulting in death, bodily
injury, property damages, or any other losses resulting in any way from the
performance of this award or any other losses resulting in any way from the
performance of this award or any contract, or subcontract under this award.

The acceptance of this award by Recipient does not in any way establish an agency
relationship between the United States and Recipient.

16. Protections for Whistleblowers.

a.

C.

In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, Recipient may not discharge, demote, or otherwise
discriminate against an employee in reprisal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or
entities provided below, information that the employee reasonably believes is evidence of
gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an
abuse of authority relating to a federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger

to public health or safety, or a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a federal
contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant.

The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above includes the following:

1. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;
1.  An Inspector General;
1.  The Government Accountability Office;
iv. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management;
v.  An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement
agency;
vi. A court or grand jury; or
vii. A management official or other employee of Recipient, contractor, or
subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address
misconduct.

Recipient shall inform its employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided under
this section, in the predominant native language of the workforce.

17. Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States. Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 FR

19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Recipient should encourage its contractors to adopt and enforce on-the-
job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned,
rented or personally owned vehicles.

18. Reducing Text Messaging While Driving. Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 FR 51225
(Oct. 6, 2009), Recipient should encourage its employees, subrecipients, and contractors to
adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and Recipient should
establish workplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers.



ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS REQUIREMENTS

ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE VI OF THE
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

As a condition of receipt of federal financial assistance from the Department of the Treasury, the
recipient named below (hereinafter referred to as the “Recipient™) provides the assurances stated herein. The
federal financial assistance may include federal grants, loans and contracts to provide assistance to the
Recipient’s beneficiaries, the use or rent of Federal land or property at below market value, Federal training, a
loan of Federal personnel, subsidies, and other arrangements with the intention of providing assistance. Federal
financial assistance does not encompass contracts of guarantee or insurance, regulated programs, licenses,
procurement contracts by the Federal government at market value, or programs that provide direct benefits.

The assurances apply to all federal financial assistance from or funds made available through the
Department of the Treasury, including any assistance that the Recipient may request in the future.

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 provides that the provisions of the assurances apply to all of
the operations of the Recipient’s program(s) and activity(ies), so long as any portion of the Recipient’s
program(s) or activity(ies) is federally assisted in the manner prescribed above.

1. Recipient ensures its current and future compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, which prohibits exclusion from participation, denial of the benefits of, or subjection to
discrimination under programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance, of any person in the
United States on the ground of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), as implemented by
the Department of the Treasury Title VI regulations at 31 CFR Part 22 and other pertinent executive orders
such as Executive Order 13166, directives, circulars, policies, memoranda, and/or guidance documents.

2. Recipient acknowledges that Executive Order 13166, “Improving Access to Services for Persons with
Limited English Proficiency,” seeks to improve access to federally assisted programs and activities for
individuals who, because of national origin, have Limited English proficiency (LEP). Recipient
understands that denying a person access to its programs, services, and activities because of LEP is a form
of national origin discrimination prohibited under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the
Department of the Treasury’s implementing regulations. Accordingly, Recipient shall initiate reasonable
steps, or comply with the Department of the Treasury’s directives, to ensure that LEP persons have
meaningful access to its programs, services, and activities. Recipient understands and agrees that
meaningful access may entail providing language assistance services, including oral interpretation and
written translation where necessary, to ensure effective communication in the Recipient’s programs,
services, and activities.

3. Recipient agrees to consider the need for language services for LEP persons when Recipient develops
applicable budgets and conducts programs, services, and activities. As a resource, the Department of the
Treasury has published its LEP guidance at 70 FR 6067. For more information on taking reasonable steps
to provide meaningful access for LEP persons, please visit http://www.lep.gov.




4. Recipient acknowledges and agrees that compliance with the assurances constitutes a condition of continued

receipt of federal financial assistance and is binding upon Recipient and Recipient’s successors, transferees,
and assignees for the period in which such assistance is provided.

Recipient acknowledges and agrees that it must require any sub-grantees, contractors, subcontractors,
successors, transferees, and assignees to comply with assurances 1-4 above, and agrees to incorporate the
following language in every contract or agreement subject to Title VI and its regulations between the
Recipient and the Recipient’s sub-grantees, contractors, subcontractors, successors, transferees, and
assignees:

The sub-grantee, contractor, subcontractor, successor, transferee, and assignee shall comply with Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which prohibits recipients of federal financial assistance from
excluding from a program or activity, denying benefits of, or otherwise discriminating against a person
on the basis of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), as implemented by the
Department of the Treasury’s Title VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 22, which are herein incorporated by
reference and made a part of this contract (or agreement). Title VI also includes protection to persons
with “Limited English Proficiency” in any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance, 42
U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., as implemented by the Department of the Treasury’s Title VI regulations, 31
CFR Part 22, and herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract or agreement.

6. Recipient understands and agrees that if any real property or structure is provided or improved with the aid

7.

8.

9.

of federal financial assistance by the Department of the Treasury, this assurance obligates the Recipient, or
in the case of a subsequent transfer, the transferee, for the period during which the real property or structure
is used for a purpose for which the federal financial assistance is extended or for another purpose involving
the provision of similar services or benefits. If any personal property is provided, this assurance obligates
the Recipient for the period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property.

Recipient shall cooperate in any enforcement or compliance review activities by the Department of the
Treasury of the aforementioned obligations. Enforcement may include investigation, arbitration, mediation,
litigation, and monitoring of any settlement agreements that may result from these actions. The Recipient
shall comply with information requests, on-site compliance reviews and reporting requirements.

Recipient shall maintain a complaint log and inform the Department of the Treasury of any complaints of
discrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, and limited English proficiency covered by
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and implementing regulations and provide, upon request, a list of all
such reviews or proceedings based on the complaint, pending or completed, including outcome. Recipient
also must inform the Department of the Treasury if Recipient has received no complaints under Title VI.

Recipient must provide documentation of an administrative agency’s or court’s findings of non-compliance
of Title VI and efforts to address the non-compliance, including any voluntary compliance or other



agreements between the Recipient and the administrative agency that made the finding. If the Recipient
settles a case or matter alleging such discrimination, the Recipient must provide documentation of the
settlement. If Recipient has not been the subject of any court or administrative agency finding of
discrimination, please so state.

10. If the Recipient makes sub-awards to other agencies or other entities, the Recipient is responsible for
ensuring that sub-recipients also comply with Title VI and other applicable authorities covered in this
document State agencies that make sub-awards must have in place standard grant assurances and review
procedures to demonstrate that that they are effectively monitoring the civil rights compliance of sub-
recipients.

The United States of America has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the terms of this assurances
document and nothing in this document alters or limits the federal enforcement measures that the United States
may take in order to address violations of this document or applicable federal law.

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned official(s) certifies that official(s) has read and understood the
Recipient’s obligations as herein described, that any information submitted in conjunction with this assurances
document is accurate and complete, and that the Recipient is in compliance with the aforementioned
nondiscrimination requirements.

Town of Apple Valley 07/15/2021

Recipient Date

2aLe Bedno

Dale Beddo (Jul 15,2021 14:10 MDT)

Signature of Authorized Official

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE

The information collected will be used for the U.S. Government to process requests for support. The estimated burden associated with
this collection of information is 30 minutes per response. Comments concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate and suggestions
for reducing this burden should be directed to the Office of Privacy, Transparency and Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500
Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20220. DO NOT send the form to this address. An agency may not conduct or sponsor,
and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a valid control number assigned by OMB.



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Nonentitlement Unit of Local NEU Recipient Ist Tranche Anticipated Anticipated
Government (NEU) Number 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Alpine UT2501 $621,222.50 $621,222.50 $1,242,445.00
Alta UT1801 $22,427.50 $22,427.50 $44,855.00
Altamont UTO0701 $16,391.50 $16,391.50 $32,783.00
Alton UT1301 $7,101.00 $7,101.00 $14,202.00
Amalga UTO0301 $33,020.00 $33,020.00 $66,040.00
American Fork UT2502 $1,962,312.50 $1,962,312.50 $3,924,625.00
Annabella UT2101 $47,932.00 $47,932.00 $95,864.00
Antimony UT0901 $7,160.00 $7,160.00 $14,320.00
Apple Valley UT2701 $49.944.00 $49,944.00 $99,888.00
Aurora UT2102 $62,252.50 $62,252.50 $124,505.00
Ballard UT2401 $64,678.50 $64,678.50 $129,357.00
Bear River City UT0201 $53,139.50 $53,139.50 $106,279.00
Beaver UTO0101 $188,473.50 $188,473.50 $376,947.00
Bicknell UT2801 $19,883.00 $19,883.00 $39,766.00
Big Water UT1302 $30,238.50 $30,238.50 $60,477.00
Blanding UT1901 $214,984.00 $214,984.00 $429,968.00
Bluff UT1902 $14,498.00 $14,498.00 $28,996.00
Bluffdale UT1802 $967,989.50 $967,989.50 $1,935,979.00
Boulder UT0902 $14,261.50 $14,261.50 $28,523.00
Bountiful UT0601 $2,602,589.50 $2,602,589.50 $5,205,179.00
Brian Head UTI1101 $5,503.50 $5,503.50 $11,007.00
Brigham City UT0202 $1,159,895.50 $1,159,895.50 $2,319,791.00
Brighton UT1803 $16,095.50 $16,095.50 $32,191.00
Bryce Canyon City UT0903 $13,137.00 $13,137.00 $26,274.00
Cannonville UT0904 $10,237.50 $10,237.50 $20,475.00
Castle Dale UT0801 $88,230.50 $88,230.50 $176,461.00
Castle Valley UT1001 $20,711.50 $20,711.50 $41,423.00
Cedar City UT1102 $2,057,170.50 $2,057,170.50 $4,114,341.00
Cedar Fort UT2503 $23,374.00 $23,374.00 $46,748.00
Cedar Hills UT2504 $596,664.50 $596,664.50 $1,193,329.00
Centerfield UT2001 $88,467.00 $88,467.00 $176,934.00
Centerville UT0602 $1,040,716.00 $1,040,716.00 $2,081,432.00
Central Valley UT2103 $33,730.00 $33,730.00 $67,460.00
Charleston UT2601 $28,818.50 $28,818.50 $57,637.00
Circleville UT1601 $28,936.50 $28,936.50 $57,873.00
Clarkston UT0302 $43,789.50 $43,789.50 $87,579.00
Clawson UT0802 $11,006.50 $11,006.50 $22,013.00
Cleveland UT0803 $26,037.00 $26,037.00 $52,074.00
Clinton UT0604 $1,331,385.50 $1,331,385.50 $2,662,771.00
Coalville UT2201 $94,444.00 $94,444.00 $188,888.00
Copperton UT1804 $49.411.50 $49,411.50 $98,823.00
Corinne UT0203 $45,151.00 $45,151.00 $90,302.00
Cornish UT0303 $19.942.00 $19,942.00 $39,884.00
Cottwood Heights UT1805 $2,002,670.00 $2,002,670.00 $4,005,340.00
Daniel UT2602 $63,732.00 $63,732.00 $127,464.00
Delta UT1401 $213,149.50 $213,149.50 $426,299.00

*Allocations are before applying the 75% tunding cap. GOPB will notity a NEU of it's final allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budget in

effect on January 27, 2020.

Al



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Nonentitlement Unit of Local NEU Recipient Ist Tranche Anticipated Anticipated
Government (NEU) Number 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Deweyville UT0204 $22,072.50 $22,072.50 $44,145.00
Draper UT1806 $2,875,150.50 $2,875,150.50 $5,750,301.00
Duchesne UT0702 $101,190.00 $101,190.00 $202,380.00
Dutch John UT0501 $8,343.50 $8,343.50 $16,687.00
Eagle Mountain UT2505 $2,271,799.50 $2,271,799.50 $4,543,599.00
East Carbon UT0401 $93,733.50 $93,733.50 $187,467.00
Elk Ridge UT2506 $256,525.00 $256,525.00 $513,050.00
Elmo UT0804 $23,788.50 $23,788.50 $47,577.00
Elsinore UT2104 $52,192.50 $52,192.50 $104,385.00
Elwood UT0205 $65,270.50 $65,270.50 $130,541.00
Emery UT0805 $15,859.00 $15,859.00 $31,718.00
Emigration Canyon UT1807 $94,207.00 $94,207.00 $188,414.00
Enoch UT1104 $424,878.50 $424,878.50 $849,757.00
Enterprise UT2702 $111,841.50 $111,841.50 $223,683.00
Ephraim UT2002 $432,453.00 $432,453.00 $864,906.00
Escalante UT0905 $47,222.00 $47,222.00 $94,444.00
Eureka UT1201 $41,837.00 $41,837.00 $83,674.00
Fairtield UT2507 $8,580.50 $8,580.50 $17,161.00
Fairview UT2003 $80,360.00 $80,360.00 $160,720.00
Farmington UT0605 $1,499,443.00 $1,499,443.00 $2,998,886.00
Farr West UT2901 $437,009.50 $437,009.50 $874,019.00
Fayette UT2004 $15,563.00 $15,563.00 $31,126.00
Ferron UT0806 $88,467.00 $88,467.00 $176,934.00
Fielding UT0206 $28,522.50 $28,522.50 $57,045.00
Fillmore UT1402 $156,814.50 $156,814.50 $313,629.00
Fountain Green UT2005 $68,998.50 $68,998.50 $137,997.00
Francis UT2202 $93,142.00 $93,142.00 $186,284.00
Fruit Heights UT0606 $368,129.50 $368,129.50 $736,259.00
Garden City UT1701 $36,511.00 $36,511.00 $73,022.00
Garland UT0207 $153,264.00 $153,264.00 $306,528.00
Genola UT2508 $92,727.50 $92,727.50 $185,455.00
Glendale UT1303 $24,084.50 $24,084.50 $48,169.00
Glenwood UT2105 $28,167.50 $28,167.50 $56,335.00
Goshen UT2509 $54,145.50 $54,145.50 $108,291.00
Grantsville UT2301 $713,891.00 $713,891.00 $1,427,782.00
Green River UT0807 $55,329.00 $55,329.00 $110,658.00
Gunnison UT2006 $212,143.50 $212,143.50 $424,287.00
Hanksville UT2802 $13,018.50 $13,018.50 $26,037.00
Harrisville UT2902 $406,652.50 $406,652.50 $813,305.00
Hatch UT0906 $8,403.00 $8,403.00 $16,806.00
Heber UT2603 $1,010,832.50 $1,010,832.50 $2,021,665.00
Helper UT0402 $124,564.00 $124,564.00 $249,128.00
Henefer UT2203 $57,932.50 $57,932.50 $115,865.00
Henrieville UT0907 $13,314.50 $13,314.50 $26,629.00
Hideout UT2604 $59,057.00 $59,057.00 $118,114.00
Highland UT2510 $1,134,686.50 $1,134,686.50 $2,269,373.00
Hildale UT2703 $171,371.50 $171,371.50 $342,743.00

*Allocations are before applying the 75% tunding cap. GOPB will notity a NEU of it's final allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budget in

effect on January 27, 2020.

A2



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Nonentitlement Unit of Local NEU Recipient Ist Tranche Anticipated Anticipated
Government (NEU) Number 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Hinckley UT1403 $42,369.50 $42,369.50 $84,739.00
Holden UT1404 $23,256.00 $23,256.00 $46,512.00
Holladay UT1809 $1,794,491.50 $1,794,491.50 $3,588,983.00
Honeyville UT0208 $97,284.00 $97,284.00 $194,568.00
Hooper UT2903 $541,572.50 $541,572.50 $1,083,145.00
Howell UT0209 $15,030.50 $15,030.50 $30,061.00
Huntington UTO0808 $114,445.00 $114,445.00 $228,890.00
Huntsville UT2904 $37,990.50 $37,990.50 $75,981.00
Hurricane UT2704 $1,128,710.00 $1,128,710.00 $2,257,420.00
Hyde Park UTO0304 $283,864.00 $283,864.00 $567,728.00
Hyrum UTO0305 $510,032.00 $510,032.00 $1,020,064.00
Independence UT2605 $11,716.50 $11,716.50 $23,433.00
Interlaken UT2606 $13,906.00 $13,906.00 $27,812.00
Ivins UT2705 $543,939.50 $543,939.50 $1,087,879.00
Joseph UT2106 $21,185.00 $21,185.00 $42,370.00
Junction UT1602 $10,178.00 $10,178.00 $20,356.00
Kamas UT2204 $134,683.00 $134,683.00 $269,366.00
Kanab UT1304 $291,793.50 $291,793.50 $583,587.00
Kanarraville UT1105 $24,084.50 $24,084.50 $48,169.00
Kanosh UT1405 $28,700.00 $28,700.00 $57,400.00
Kaysville UT0607 $1,916,688.50 $1,916,688.50 $3,833,377.00
Kearns UT1810 $2,149,839.00 $2,149,839.00 $4,299,678.00
Kingston UT1603 $9,172.00 $9,172.00 $18,344.00
Koosharem UT2107 $19,528.00 $19,528.00 $39,056.00
La Verkin UT2706 $263,093.50 $263,093.50 $526,187.00
Laketown UT1702 $16,332.50 $16,332.50 $32,665.00
Leamington UT1406 $14,143.00 $14,143.00 $28,286.00
Leeds UT2707 $51,660.00 $51,660.00 $103,320.00
Levan UT1202 $56,453.00 $56,453.00 $112,906.00
Lewiston UT0306 $106,397.00 $106,397.00 $212,794.00
Lindon UT2512 $656,846.00 $656,846.00 $1,313,692.00
Loa UT2803 $34,026.00 $34,026.00 $68,052.00
Lyman UT2804 $15,208.00 $15,208.00 $30,416.00
Lynndyl UT1407 $6,923.50 $6,923.50 $13,847.00
Magna UT1811 $1,594,715.50 $1,594,715.50 $3,189,431.00
Manila UT0502 $18,167.00 $18,167.00 $36,334.00
Manti UT2007 $221,197.50 $221,197.50 $442,395.00
Mantua UT0210 $56,986.00 $56,986.00 $113,972.00
Mapleton UT2513 $635,010.50 $635,010.50 $1,270,021.00
Marriott-Slaterville UT2905 $112,314.50 $112,314.50 $224,629.00
Marysvale UT1604 $25,859.50 $25,859.50 $51,719.00
Mayfield UT2008 $32,665.00 $32,665.00 $65,330.00
Meadow UT1408 $19,409.50 $19,409.50 $38,819.00
Mendon UTO0308 $82,608.50 $82,608.50 $165,217.00
Midvale UT1812 $2,019,298.50 $2,019,298.50 $4,038,597.00
Midway UT2607 $312,445.50 $312,445.50 $624,891.00
Milford UTO0102 $82,490.50 $82,490.50 $164,981.00

*Allocations are before applying the 75% tunding cap. GOPB will notity a NEU of it's final allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budget in

effect on January 27, 2020.

A3



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Nonentitlement Unit of Local NEU Recipient Ist Tranche Anticipated Anticipated
Government (NEU) Number 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Millville UT0309 $127,227.00 $127,227.00 $254,454.00
Minersville UTO0103 $54,441.50 $54,441.50 $108,883.00
Moab UT1002 $315,759.50 $315,759.50 $631,519.00
Mona UT1203 $106,930.00 $106,930.00 $213,860.00
Monroe UT2108 $139,535.50 $139,535.50 $279,071.00
Monticello UT1903 $116,516.00 $116,516.00 $233,032.00
Morgan UT1501 $252,856.00 $252,856.00 $505,712.00
Moroni UT2009 $91,840.00 $91,840.00 $183,680.00
Mount Pleasant UT2010 $208,889.00 $208,889.00 $417,778.00
Murray UT1814 $2,894,678.00 $2,894,678.00 $5,789,356.00
Myton UT0703 $35,860.00 $35,860.00 $71,720.00
Naples UT2402 $123,203.00 $123,203.00 $246,406.00
Nephi UT1204 $377,420.00 $377,420.00 $754,840.00
New Harmony UT2708 $13,847.00 $13,847.00 $27,694.00
Newton UTO0310 $48,346.00 $48,346.00 $96,692.00
Nibley UTO0311 $422,216.00 $422,216.00 $844,432.00
North Logan UTO0312 $664,953.00 $664,953.00 $1,329,906.00
North Ogden UT2906 $1,217,946.50 $1,217,946.50 $2,435,893.00
North Salt Lake UT0609 $1,239,604.50 $1,239,604.50 $2,479,209.00
Oak City UT1409 $38,405.00 $38,405.00 $76,810.00
Oakley UT2205 $102,965.00 $102,965.00 $205,930.00
Orangeville UT0809 $78,466.50 $78,466.50 $156,933.00
Orderville UT1305 $35,032.00 $35,032.00 $70,064.00
Panguitch UT0908 $99,533.00 $99,533.00 $199,066.00
Paradise UTO0313 $60,477.00 $60,477.00 $120,954.00
Paragonah UT1106 $32,250.50 $32,250.50 $64,501.00
Park City UT2206 $504,528.50 $504,528.50 $1,009,057.00
Parowan UT1107 $187,290.00 $187,290.00 $374,580.00
Payson UT2515 $1,201,436.50 $1,201,436.50 $2,402,873.00
Perry UTO0211 $310,552.00 $310,552.00 $621,104.00
Plain City UT2908 $453,815.50 $453,815.50 $907,631.00
Pleasant Grove UT2516 $2,263,929.00 $2,263,929.00 $4,527,858.00
Pleasant View UT2909 $641,401.00 $641,401.00 $1,282,802.00
Plymouth UT0212 $27,220.50 $27,220.50 $54,441.00
Portage UTO0213 $16,155.00 $16,155.00 $32,310.00
Price UT0403 $493,048.50 $493,048.50 $986,097.00
Providence UTO0314 $460,384.00 $460,384.00 $920,768.00
Randolph UT1703 $30,061.00 $30,061.00 $60,122.00
Redmond UT2109 $44,204.00 $44,204.00 $88,408.00
Richfield UT2110 $466,775.00 $466,775.00 $933,550.00
Richmond UTO0315 $165,868.50 $165,868.50 $331,737.00
River Heights UTO0316 $122,848.00 $122,848.00 $245,696.00
Riverdale UT2910 $522,991.50 $522,991.50 $1,045,983.00
Riverton UT1815 $2,629,751.00 $2,629,751.00 $5,259,502.00
Rockville UT2709 $15,918.00 $15,918.00 $31,836.00
Rocky Ridge UT1205 $50,772.50 $50,772.50 $101,545.00
Roosevelt UT0704 $428,015.00 $428,015.00 $856,030.00

*Allocations are before applying the 75% tunding cap. GOPB will notity a NEU of it's final allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budget in

effect on January 27, 2020.

A4



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Nonentitlement Unit of Local NEU Recipient Ist Tranche Anticipated Anticipated
Government (NEU) Number 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Roy UT2911 $2.344,111.50 $2.344,111.50 $4,688,223.00
Rush Valley UT2302 $29.232.50 $29.,232.50 $58,465.00
Salem UT2518 $510,150.50 $510,150.50 $1,020,301.00
Salina UT2111 $154,566.00 $154,566.00 $309,132.00
Santa Clara UT2710 $498,078.50 $498,078.50 $996,157.00
Santaquin UT2519 $761,290.50 $761,290.50 $1,522,581.00
Saratoga Springs UT2520 $1,969,472.50 $1,969,472.50 $3,938,945.00
Scipio UT1410 $19.646.00 $19,646.00 $39.292.00
Scofield UT0404 $1,361.00 $1,361.00 $2,722.00
Sigurd UT2112 $26,214.50 $26,214.50 $52,429.00
Smithfield UT0317 $711,583.00 $711,583.00 $1,423,166.00
Snowville UT0214 $10,237.50 $10,237.50 $20,475.00
South Ogden UT2912 $1,017,756.00 $1,017,756.00 $2,035,512.00
South Salt Lake UTI1819 $1,513,823.00 $1,513,823.00 $3.027,646.00
South Weber UT0610 $463,697.50 $463,697.50 $927,395.00
Spanish Fork UT2521 $2,421,039.50 $2,421,039.50 $4.842,079.00
Spring City UT2011 $63,909.50 $63,909.50 $127,819.00
Springdale UT2711 $37,221.50 $37,221.50 $74,443.00
Springville UT2522 $1,971,129.50 $1,971,129.50 $3,942,259.00
Sterling UT2012 $18,936.00 $18,936.00 $37,872.00
Stockton UT2303 $40,357.50 $40,357.50 $80,715.00
Sunset UTO0611 $317,416.50 $317,416.50 $634,833.00
Syracuse UT0612 $1,861,537.00 $1,861,537.00 $3,723,074.00
Tabiona UT0705 $9,409.00 $9,409.00 $18,818.00
Tooele UT2304 $2.131,199.00 $2,131,199.00 $4.262,398.00
Toquerville UT2713 $102,669.00 $102,669.00 $205,338.00
Torrey UT2805 $14,439.00 $14.,439.00 $28,878.00
Tremonton UT0215 $544,768.00 $544,768.00 $1,089,536.00
Trenton UT0318 $32,665.00 $32,665.00 $65,330.00
Tropic UT0909 $30,416.00 $30,416.00 $60,832.00
Uintah UT2913 $80,064.00 $80,064.00 $160,128.00
Vernal UT2403 $617,672.00 $617,672.00 $1,235,344.00
Vernon UT2305 $21,066.50 $21,066.50 $42,133.00
Vineyard UT2523 $702,174.00 $702,174.00 $1,404,348.00
Virgin UT2714 $38,937.50 $38,937.50 $77,875.00
Wales UT2013 $22.072.50 $22.072.50 $44,145.00
Wallsburg UT2608 $22,782.50 $22.,782.50 $45,565.00
Washington UT2715 $1,726,380.50 $1,726,380.50 $3.452,761.00
Washington Terrace UT2914 $547,253.50 $547,253.50 $1,094,507.00
Wellington UT0405 $95,864.00 $95,864.00 $191,728.00
Wellsville UT0319 $233,210.00 $233,210.00 $466,420.00
Wendover UT2306 $88,112.00 $88,112.00 $176,224.00
West Bountiful UTO0613 $343,217.00 $343,217.00 $686,434.00
West Haven UT2915 $953,255.00 $953,255.00 $1,906,510.00
West Point UT0614 $648,384.00 $648,384.00 $1,296,768.00
White City UT1823 $341,323.00 $341,323.00 $682,646.00
Willard UT0216 $115,865.50 $115,865.50 $231,731.00
Woodland Hills UT2524 $94,088.50 $94,088.50 $188,177.00
Woodruff UT1704 $12,545.00 $12,545.00 $25,090.00
Woods Cross UT0615 $676,433.00 $676,433.00 $1,352,866.00
Total $93,410,300.00 $93,410,300.00 $186,820,600.00

*Allocations are before applying the 75% tunding cap. GOPB will notity a NEU of it's final allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budget in

effect on January 27, 2020.

AS



